



- EN Instruction Manual
- NL Gebruiksaanwijzing
- FR Mode d'emploi
- DE Bedienungsanleitung



Wekkerradio / nachlamp
Dubbele wektijd - PLL afstemming

CL-1511MTB

PARTS DESCRIPTION / ONDERDELENBESCHRIJVING / DESCRIPTION DES PIÉCES / TEILEBESCHREIBUNG



EN Instruction manual

SAFETY

- By ignoring the safety instructions the manufacturer can not be held responsible for the damage.
- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- Never move the appliance by pulling the cord and make sure the cord can not become entangled.
- The appliance must be placed on a stable, level surface.
- To protect yourself against an electric shock, do not immerse the cord, plug or appliance in the water or any other liquid.
- To completely disconnect the power input, the AC/DC adaptor of the apparatus should be disconnected from the mains, as the disconnected device is the AC/DC adaptor of apparatus.

- ⚠ Within an equilateral triangle, is used to indicate that a specific component shall be replaced only by the component specified in that documentation for safety reason.
- ⚡ LIGHTNING FLASH WITH ARROWHEAD SYMBOL - within an equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated dangerous voltage within the products enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.
- The mains plug is used as the disconnect device and it shall remain readily operable. To completely disconnect the power input, the Mains plug of the apparatus must be disconnected from the mains Completely. The mains plug should not be obstructed or should be Easily accessed during intended use.

PARTS DESCRIPTION

- Set/memory button
- Dimmer button
- Down button
- Mode button
- Alarm 1-2 set button
- Sleep button
- Volume button
- Up/nap button
- Snooze/light button

BEFORE THE FIRST USE

Plug the AC power cord to a household outlet AC source. This unit is equipped with a battery back up system, it requires a 3 x AAA batteries (not included). Insert the batteries in the battery compartment, making certain that the positive and negative (+ and -) battery terminals are attached to the corresponding terminals on the plate in the battery compartment. If an AC power failure occurs, the clock automatically switches to the battery power supply, the clock and timer memory continue running, the light function will not work in battery back up mode. When the AC power resumes, the clock switches back to AC again.

USE

- Set Time, snooze duration and wake-up light**
- Press the 'Set' memory' button, the displayed time starts to flash. Press the 'up' or 'down' button to set the time.
- Press the 'Set' memory' button, the time format starts to flash. Press the 'up' or 'down' button to set the time format (12 or 24).
- Press the 'Set' memory' button, the snooze duration starts to flash. Press the 'up' or 'down' button to set the desired snooze duration (5 to 60).
- Press the 'Set' memory' button, the wake-up light setting starts to flash. Press the 'up' or 'down' button to set the desired time the wake-up light will turn on before the set alarm time.
- Press the 'Set' memory' button to return to confirm the settings and return to the normal time display.

Set alarm 1 + 2

- Press the 'Alarm 1+2' button, the 'alarm 1' starts to flash. Press the 'up' or 'down' button to set the desired wake-up time.
- Press the 'Set' memory' button repeatedly to change the alarm type as follows (bu (buzzer) --> rd (radio) --> N1 (birds) --> N2 (forest) --> N3 (beach / water front) --> N4 (rain and storm))
- It will return to the normal time display if no key will be pressed within 8 seconds.
- Press the 'Alarm 1+2' button again to set 'alarm 2', just repeat the first 2 steps.

Stop the alarm or snooze

- When the alarm sounds, press the 'Alarm 1+2' button to stop the alarm.
- When the alarm sounds, press the 'snooze' button and the alarm will stop. The alarm will come on after the set snooze duration.

Use of the light

- Press the 'light' button to turn on the white light, press the 'up' or 'down' button to set the desired brightness.
- Press the 'light' button again to activate the color changing mode.
- Press the 'light' button again to fix the present color during the changing mode.
- Press the 'light' button to turn off the light function.

Display dimmer

- Press the 'dimmer' button repeatedly to change the display brightness.

Mode button

- Press the 'mode' button repeatedly to change the mode as follows: Clock mode --> Radio mode --> N1 (birds) --> N2 (forest) --> N3 (beach / water front) --> N4 (rain and storm).
- To stop one of the modes, press and hold the 'mode' button for 2 seconds.

Radio

- Press the 'mode' button once to turn on the radio, the display will show the frequency.
- Use the 'up' or 'down' button to tune into the desired radio station. To scan the stations, press and hold the 'up' or 'down' button for a few seconds and release.
- To stop the radio mode, press and hold the 'mode' button for 2 seconds.
- To adjust the volume, press the 'volume' button and set the desired volume lever with the 'up' or 'down' button.

Nature sounds

- Press the 'mode' button repeatedly to change the nature sounds as follows: Radio mode --> N1 (birds) --> N2 (forest) --> N3 (beach / water front) --> N4 (rain and storm).
- Press the 'volume' button and use the 'up' or 'down' button to adjust the volume: V01 (low volume) --> V02 (Medium volume) --> V03 (High volume).

Aux-in

- Connect an external audio source to the device by plugging it in the aux in jack.
- Playback and volume control can be done only through your external device.

Nap

- Press the 'nap' button repeatedly to change the nap time as follows: 05 --> 15 --> 30 --> 45 --> 60 --> 75 --> 90 --> 120.

Radio memory

- Turn on the radio and select the desired radio station, press and hold the 'memory' button until 'C01' icon flashes. Choose the desired location by pressing repeatedly the 'memory' button and confirm by press and hold the 'memory' button.
- To listen to a preset radio station, turn on the radio and press the 'memory' key repeatedly to choose the desired station.

Sleep

- Press the 'sleep' button repeatedly to change the sleep time as follows: 120 --> 90 --> 60 --> 45 --> 30 --> 15 --> 10 --> 5.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

- Clean the appliance with a damp cloth. Never use harsh and abrasive cleaners, scouring pad or steel wool, which damages the device.
- Never immerse the electrical device in water or any other liquid. The device is not dishwasher proof.

SERVICE.TRISTAR.UK

Tristar Europe B.V. | Jules Verneweg 87
5015 BH Tilburg | The Netherlands



GUARANTEE

This product is guaranteed for 24 months granted. Your warranty is valid if the product is used in accordance to the instructions and for the changes created. In addition, the original purchase (invoice, sales slip or receipt) is to be submitted with the date of purchase, the name of the retailer and the item number of the product.

For the detailed warranty conditions, please refer to our service website: www.service.tristar.eu

ENVIRONMENT

This appliance should not be put into the domestic garbage at the end of its durability, but must be offered at a central point for the recycling of electric and electronic domestic appliances. This symbol on the appliance, instruction manual and packaging puts your attention to this important issue. The materials used in this appliance can be recycled. By recycling of used domestic appliances you contribute an important push to the protection of our environment. Ask your local authorities for information regarding the point of recollection.

Support

You can find all available information and spare parts at [service.tristar.eu!](http://service.tristar.eu)

NL Gebruiksaanwijzing

VEILIGHEID

- Bij het niet opvolgen van de veiligheidsinstructies kan de fabrikant niet verantwoordelijk worden gesteld voor de schade.
- Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door de fabrikant, de onderhoudsmonteur van de fabrikant of door personen met een soortgelijke kwalificatie om gevaar te voorkomen.
- Verplaats het apparaat nooit door aan het snoer te trekken. Zorg ervoor dat het snoer nergens in verstrikt kan raken.
- Het apparaat moet op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond worden geplaatst.
- Dompel het snoer, de stekker of het apparaat niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Om de voeding volledig uit te schakelen, moet de stekker van de AC/DC-adaptor uit het stopcontact worden verwijderd, omdat de AC/DC-adaptor het apparaat van stroom voorziet.

- ⚠ UITROEPTEKEN - in een gelijkbenige driehoek - wordt gebruikt om aan te geven dat een specifiek onderdeel om veiligheidsredenen alleen mag worden vervangen door het onderdeel dat in de documentatie is gespecificeerd.
- ⚡ LICHTFLITS MET PIJLSYMBOL - in een gelijkbenige driehoek - wordt bedoeld als waarschuwing voor de aanwezigheid van ongeïsoleerde gevaarlijke voltages in de productbehuizing die sterk verschillen van de normale elektrische schok die vormen voor personen.
- De netstekker wordt gebruikt om het apparaat te ontkoppelen en moet gemakkelijk bereikbaar blijven. Om het apparaat volledig van de stroomtoevoer los te koppelen, moet de netstekker volledig van de netvoeding worden losgekoppeld. De netstekker mag niet worden belemmerd en moet gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn tijdens het beoogde gebruik.

PARTS DESCRIPTION

- Instellen/geheugen-knop
- Dimmerknop
- Omlaag-knop
- Modusknop
- Alarm 1+2 instellen-knop
- Slaapknop
- Volumeknop
- Omhoog/dut-knop
- Sluimer/licht-knop

VOOR HET EERSTE GEBRUIK

- Sluit het netsnoer aan op een stopcontact. Dit apparaat is uitgerust met een batterij-backup-systeem. Het apparaat vereist 3 AAA-batterijen (niet inbegrepen). Plaats de batterijen in het batterijcompartiment. Zorg ervoor dat de positieve en negatieve (+ en -) contactpunten van de batterij zijn bevestigd aan de overeenkomstige aansluitingen op de plaat in het batterijcompartiment. Indien zich een stroomstoring voordoet, schakelt de klok automatisch over op de batterijvoeding en blijven de klok- en timergegevens werken, de licht functie werkt niet in de batterij back up mode. Als de netspanning hersteld is, schakelt de klok terug naar netvoeding.

GEBRUIK

- Instellen: Tijd, sluimerduur en weklicht**
- Druk op de 'Instellen/geheugen-knop'. De getoonde tijd begint te knipperen. Druk op de 'omhoog- of 'omlaag'-knop om de tijd in te stellen.
- Druk op de 'Instellen/geheugen'-knop. Het tijdsformaat begint te knipperen. Druk op de 'omhoog- of 'omlaag'-knop om het tijdsformaat (12 of 24) in te stellen.
- Druk op de 'Instellen/geheugen'-knop. De sluimerduur begint te knipperen. Druk op de 'omhoog- of 'omlaag'-knop om de gewenste sluimerduur (5 tot 60) in te stellen.
- Druk op de 'Instellen/geheugen'-knop. De weklichtinstelling begint te knipperen. Druk op de 'omhoog- of 'omlaag'-knop om de gewenste tijd in te stellen waarop het weklicht wordt ingeschakeld voor de ingestelde alarmtijd.
- Druk op de 'Instellen/geheugen'-knop om de instellingen te bevestigen en terug te gaan naar de normale tijdweergave.

Instellen alarm 1 + 2

- Druk op de 'Alarm 1+2'-knop. 'Alarm 1' begint te knipperen. Druk op de 'omhoog- of 'omlaag'-knop om de gewenste wektijd in te stellen.
- Druk herhaaldelijk op de 'Instellen/geheugen'-knop om het alarmtype als volgt te wijzigen: bu (zoemer) --> rd (radio) --> N1 (vogels) --> N2 (bos) --> N3 (strand / waterkant) --> N4 (regen en storm)
- De normale tijdweergave zal weer verschijnen als binnen 8 seconden geen toets wordt ingedrukt.
- Druk nogmaals op de 'Alarm 1+2'-knop om 'Alarm 2' in te stellen. Herhaal de eerste 2 stappen.

Het alarm stoppen of sluimeren

- Druk bij het afgaan van het alarm op de 'Alarm 1+2'-knop om het alarm te stoppen.
- Druk bij het afgaan van het alarm op de 'sluimer'-knop. Het alarm zal stoppen. Het alarm zal weer afgaan na de ingestelde sluimerduur.

Gebruk van het licht

- Druk op de 'licht'-knop om het witte licht in te schakelen. Druk op de 'omhoog- of 'omlaag'-knop om de gewenste helderheid in te stellen.
- Druk nogmaals op de 'licht'-knop om de kleurwijzigingsmodus te activeren.
- Druk nogmaals op de 'licht'-knop om de huidige kleur tijdens het wijzigen te bevestigen.
- Druk op 'licht'-knop om de lichtfunctie uit te schakelen.

Display dimmer

- Druk herhaaldelijk op de 'dimmer'-knop om de helderheid van de display te wijzigen.

Modusknop

- Druk herhaaldelijk op de 'modus'-knop om de moduscycclus als volgt te wijzigen: Klokmodus --> Radiomodus --> N1 (vogels) --> N2 (bos) --> N3 (strand / waterkant) --> N4 (regen en storm).

Radio

- Druk één keer op de 'modus'-knop om de radio in te schakelen. De display toon de frequentie.
- Gebruik de 'omhoog- of 'omlaag'-knop om af te stemmen op het gewenste radiostation. Houd de 'omhoog- of 'omlaag'-knop enkele seconden ingedrukt en laat de knop los om de stations te scannen.
- Houd de 'modus'-knop 2 seconden ingedrukt om de radiomodus te stoppen.
- Druk op de 'volume'-knop om het volume af te stellen. Stel het gewenste volumeniveau in met de 'omhoog- of 'omlaag'-knop.
- Naturgeluid**
- Druk herhaaldelijk op de 'mode'-knop om de naturgeluiden als volgt te wijzigen: Radiomodus --> N1 (vogels) --> N2 (bos) --> N3 (strand / waterkant) --> N4 (regen en storm).

- Druk op de 'volume'-knop. Gebruik de 'omhoog'- of 'omlaag'-knop om het volume af te stellen. V01 (laag volume) --> V02 (gemiddeld volume) --> V03 (hoog volume).

Aux-in

- Verbind een externe audiobron met het apparaat door het in de aux-in-aansluiting te steken.
- Het afspeelen wordt geregeld via uw externe apparaat.

Dutje

- Druk herhaaldelijk op de 'dut'-knop om de duttijd als volgt te wijzigen: 05 --> 15 --> 30 --> 45 --> 60 --> 75 --> 90 --> 120.

Radiogeheugen

- Houd de 'geheugen'-knop ingedrukt totdat het 'C01'-symbool knippert om de radio in te schakelen en het gewenste radiostation te selecteren. Kies de gewenste locatie door herhaaldelijk op de 'geheugen'-knop te drukken. Bevestig door de 'geheugen'-knop ingedrukt te houden.
- Schakel voor het luisteren naar een vooraf ingesteld radiostation de radio in en druk herhaaldelijk op de 'geheugen'-knop om het gewenste station te kiezen.

Slapen

- Druk herhaaldelijk op de 'slaap'-knop om de slaaptijd als volgt te wijzigen: 120 --> 90 --> 60 --> 45 --> 30 --> 15 --> 10 --> 5.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

- Clean the appliance with a damp cloth. Never use harsh and abrasive cleaners, scouring pad or steel wool, which damages the device.
- Never immerse the electrical device in water or any other liquid. The device is not dishwasher proof.

GARANTEEVOORWAARDEN

- Op dit product wordt een garantie van 24 maanden verleend. Uw garantie is geldig indien het product is overeenstemming met de gebruiksaanwijzing en voor het doel waarvoor het gemaakt is. Tevens dient de originele aankoopbon (factuur, kassabon of kwitantie) te worden overlegd met daarop de aankoopdatum, de naam van de retailer en het artikelnummer van het product.
- Voor uitgebreide garantievoorwaarden verwijzen wij u naar onze servicewebsite: www.service.tristar.eu

MILIEU

- Dit apparaat mag aan het einde van de levensduur niet bij het normale huisafval worden gedeponeerd, maar moet bij een speciaal inzameelpunt voor hergebruik van elektrische en elektronische apparaten worden aangeboden. Het symbool op het apparaat, in de gebruiksaanwijzing en op de verpakking attendeert u hierop. De in het apparaat gebruikte materialen kunnen worden gerecycled. Met het recyclen van gebruikte huishoudelijke apparaten levert u een belangrijke bijdrage aan de bescherming van ons milieu. Informeer bij uw lokale overheid naar het inzameelpunt.

Support

U kunt alle beschikbare informatie en reserveonderdelen vinden op [service.tristar.eu!](http://service.tristar.eu)

FR Manuel d'instructions

SÉCURITÉ

- Si vous ignorez les instructions de sécurité, le fabricant ne saurait être tenu responsable des dommages.
- Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son réparateur ou des personnes qualifiées afin d'éviter tout risque.
- Ne déplacez jamais l'appareil en tirant sur le cordon et veillez à ce que ce dernier ne soit pas entortillé.
- L'appareil doit être posé sur une surface stable et nivelée.
- Afin de vous éviter un choc électrique, n'immergez pas le cordon, la prise ou l'appareil dans de l'eau ou autre liquide.
- Pour débrancher complètement l'alimentation, débranchez du secteur l'adaptateur CA/CC de l'appareil car l'appareil déconnecté est l'adaptateur CA/CC de l'appareil.
- ⚠ POINT D'EXCAVATION - Dans un triangle équilatéral, il est utilisé pour indiquer qu'un composant spécifique peut uniquement être remplacé par le composant spécifié dans cette documentation pour une raison de sécurité.
- ⚡ ÉCLAIR AVEC SYMBOLE DE FLÈCHE - Dans un triangle équilatéral, il est destiné à avertir l'utilisateur de la présence de tension dangereuse non-isolée à l'intérieur du boîtier du produit qui peut être de magnitude suffisante pour constituer un risque d'électrocution.
- La prise secteur sert de dispositif de déconnexion et doit demeurer en état de fonctionnement. Pour être totalement déconnectée de l'alimentation, la fiche secteur de l'appareil doit être débranchée complètement du secteur. La fiche secteur ne doit pas être obstruée ou doit être facilement accessible pendant l'utilisation prévue.

PARTS DESCRIPTION

- Bouton Réglage/Mémoire
- Bouton Atténuation
- Bouton Bas
- Bouton Mode
- Bouton Réglage d'alarmes 1+2
- Bouton Veille
- Bouton Volume
- Bouton Haut/Sommeil
- Bouton Rappel d'alarme/Lumière

AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION

- Enlchez le cordon CA dans une source CA à prise domestique. Cette unité bénéficie d'un système de piles de secours nécessitant 3 x piles AAA (non fournies). Insérez les piles dans leur compartiment en vous assurant que leurs bornes positive et négative (+ et -) sont associées aux bornes correspondantes sur la plaque du compartiment. En cas de panne d'alimentation CA, l'horloge passe automatiquement sur l'alimentation de batterie et continue de fonctionner tout comme la mémoire de minuterie. Lorsque l'alimentation CA est rétablie, l'horloge passe à nouveau à l'alimentation CA.

UTILISATION

- Réglage : heure, durée de rappel d'alarme et lumière de réveil**
- Appuyez sur le bouton 'Réglage/Mémoire' et l'heure affichée commence à clignoter. Appuyez sur le bouton 'haut' ou 'bas' pour régler l'heure.
- Appuyez sur le bouton 'Réglage/Mémoire' et le format d'heure commence à clignoter. Appuyez sur le bouton 'haut' ou 'bas' pour régler le format d'heure (12 ou 24).
- Appuyez sur le bouton 'Réglage/Mémoire' et la durée du rappel d'alarme commence à clignoter. Appuyez sur le bouton 'haut' ou 'bas' pour régler la durée du rappel d'alarme (5 à 60).
- Appuyez sur le bouton 'Réglage/Mémoire' et le réglage de lumière de réveil commence à clignoter. Appuyez sur le bouton 'haut' ou 'bas' pour régler l'heure à laquelle la lumière de réveil s'allume avant l'heure d'alarme réglée.
- Appuyez sur le bouton 'Réglage/Mémoire' pour confirmer les réglages et revenir à l'affichage normal de l'heure.

Réglage alarmes 1 + 2

- Appuyez sur le bouton 'Alarmes 1+2' et 'Alarme 1' commence à clignoter. Appuyez sur le bouton 'haut' ou 'bas' pour régler l'heure de réveil voulue.
- Appuyez sur le bouton 'Réglage/Mémoire' de manière répétée pour changer le type d'alarme comme suit (bu (avertisseur) --> rd (radio) --> N1 (oiseaux) --> N2 (forêt) --> N3 (plage / front de mer) --> N4 (pluie et orage)
- L'affichage normal de l'heure est restauré si aucun bouton n'est appuyé dans les 8 secondes.
- Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton 'Alarmes 1+2' pour régler 'Alarme 2' et répétez simplement les 2 premières étapes.

Arrêt d'alarme ou rappel d'alarme

- Lorsque l'alarme retentit, appuyez sur le bouton 'Alarmes 1+2' pour l'arrêter.
- Lorsque l'alarme retentit, appuyez sur le bouton 'rappel d'alarme' et l'alarme s'interrompt. L'alarme reprend après la durée réglée du rappel d'alarme.

Usage de la lumière

- Appuyez sur le bouton 'lumière' pour allumer la lumière blanche puis sur le bouton 'haut' ou 'bas' pour régler la luminosité voulue.
- Appuyez sur le bouton 'lumière' à nouveau pour activer le mode de changement de couleur.
- Appuyez sur le bouton 'lumière' à nouveau pour fixer la couleur présente durant le mode de changement de couleur.
- Appuyez sur le bouton 'lumière' pour couper la fonction de lumière.

Atténuation d'affichage

- Appuyez sur le bouton 'atténuation' de manière répétée pour changer la luminosité de l'affichage.

Bouton Mode

- Appuyez sur le bouton 'mode' de manière répétée pour changer le mode comme suit : Mode horloge --> Mode radio --> N1 (oiseaux) --> N2 (forêt) --> N3 (plage / front de mer) --> N4 (pluie et orage).
- Pour arrêter l'un des modes, appuyez sur le bouton 'mode' sans le relâcher pendant 2 secondes.
- Appuyez sur le bouton 'mode' une fois pour allumer la radio et l'affichage indique la fréquence.
- Appuyez sur le bouton 'haut' ou 'bas' pour régler la station de radio voulue. Pour scanner les stations, appuyez sur le bouton 'haut' ou 'bas' sans relâcher pendant quelques secondes puis relâchez.
- Pour arrêter le mode radio, appuyez sur le bouton 'mode' sans le relâcher pendant 2 secondes.
- Pour régler le volume, appuyez sur le bouton 'volume' et réglez le niveau souhaité avec le bouton 'haut' ou 'bas'.

Sons de nature

- Appuyez sur le bouton 'mode' de manière répétée pour changer les sons de la nature comme suit : Mode radio --> N1 (oiseaux) --> N2 (forêt) --> N3 (plage / front de mer) --> N4 (pluie et orage).
- Appuyez sur le bouton 'volume' puis utilisez le bouton 'haut' ou 'bas' pour ajuster le volume : V01 (volume bas) --> V02 (volume moyen) --> V03 (volume haut).

Entrée Aux

- Branchez une source audio externe à l'appareil en le branchant dans la prise 'Aux in'.
- La commande de la lecture ne peut être effectuée que par votre dispositif externe.

Sommeil

- Appuyez sur le bouton 'sommeil' de manière répétée pour changer le délai de sommeil : 05 --> 15 --> 30 --> 45 --> 60 --> 75 --> 90 --> 120.

Mémoire radio

- Allumez la radio et sélectionnez la station voulue puis maintenez le bouton 'mémoire' appuyé pour que l'icône 'C01' clignote. Choisissez l'endroit voulu en appuyant de manière répétée sur le bouton 'mémoire' et confirmez en appuyant sur le bouton 'mémoire' sans le relâcher.
- Pour écouter une station de radio présélectionnée, allumez la radio et appuyez sur le bouton 'mémoire' de manière répétée afin de choisir la station voulue.

Veille

- Appuyez sur le bouton 'veille' de manière répétée pour changer le délai de veille : 120 --> 90 --> 60 --> 45 --> 30 --> 15 --> 10 --> 5.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

- Clean the appliance with a damp cloth. Never use harsh and abrasive cleaners, scouring pad or steel wool, which damages the device.
- Never immerse the electrical device in water or any other liquid. The device is not dishwasher proof.

GARANTIE

- Cet appareil est garanti pour une période de 24 mois. Votre garantie est valable si le produit est utilisé selon les instructions et pour l'usage auquel il est destiné. De plus, la preuve d'achat d'origine (facture, reçu ou ticket de caisse) doit être présentée, montrant la date d'achat, le nom du détaillant et le numéro d'article du produit.
- Pour connaître les conditions de garantie détaillées, veuillez consulter notre site Internet de service : www.service.tristar.eu

ENVIRONNEMENT

- Cet appareil ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers à la fin de sa durée de vie, il doit être